Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities: the net fair value of cash and cash equivalents and
non-interest bearing financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their carrying value.

(v) Foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk may result in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument fluctuating due to movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the
Group holds financial instruments which are other than the AUD functional currency of the Group.

With instruments being held by overseas operations, fluctuations in the US Dollar and Papua New
Guinea kina may impact on the Group’s financial results.

The Group does not engage in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage foreign exchange
risk.

The following table shows the foreign currency risk on the financial assets and liabilities of the
Group’s operations denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the
operations.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2011

64

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)
(d) General objectives, policies and processes (continued)

 Consolidated Consolidated
 2011 2010
 kina kina

Environmental Bonds 100,000 100,000

Net Exposure 100,000 100,000

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the
year end. The below analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity Analysis

2011 Carrying amount +10% kina /AUD -10% kina /AUD
  Profit & Loss Profit & Loss
 kina AUD$ AUD$
Environmental Bonds 100,000 4,523 (4,523)

  4,523 (4,523)

Tax charge of 30%  (1,357) (1,357)

Post tax profit increase
/ (decrease)

3,166 3,166

Sensitivity Analysis

2010 Carrying amount +10% kina /AUD -10% kina /AUD
  Profit & Loss Profit & Loss
 kina AUD$ AUD$
Environmental Bonds 100,000 3,821 (3,821)

  3,821 (3,821)

Tax charge of 30%  (1,146) (1,146)

Post tax profit increase
/ (decrease)

2,675 2,675

(vi) Sovereign risk

Country or sovereign risk relates to the likelihood that changes in the business environment will
occur that reduce the profitability of doing business in a country. These changes can adversely
affect operating profits as well as the value of assets.  Types of country risk include:

Political changes. Governments may change economic policies. Changes in the ruling party
in Australia or Papua New Guinea (brought about by elections, coups or wars) may results
in major policy changes.  This could result in expropriation of the Group’s exploration
leases, inability to repatriate future profits, higher taxes, higher tariffs and import costs,